Bath & North East
Somerset Council

Improving People’s Lives

Corporate Audit Committee

Date: Wednesday, 15th December, 2021
Time: 4.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath
Agenda

To: All Members of the Corporate Audit Committee

Councillors: Mark Elliott (Chair), Andrew Furse, Colin Blackburn, Lucy Hodge and
Brian Simmons

Independent Member: John Barker
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers

Press and Public

The agendais set outoverleaf.

Enfys Hughes
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG

Telephone: 01225 39 4435
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk




NOTES:

1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows:

Council’'s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1

Paper copies are available for inspection at the Guildhall - Bath.

2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by
contacting as above.

3. Recording at Meetings:-

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording
by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council's control. Some of our meetings
are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chairwill confirmif all or part of the meetingis to
be filmed. If you would prefernotto be filmed for the webcast, please make yourself known to
the camera operators. We request that those filming/recording meetings avoid filming public
seating areas, children, vulnerable people etc; however, the Council cannotguarantee this will
happen.

The Council will broadcastthe images and sounds live via the internet
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters.

4. Public Speaking at Meetings

The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make
[...]
 matters relating to the declaration of interests is
recommended to seek advice from the Council’'s Monitoring Officer or a member of his
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting.

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENTBUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
The Chairwillannounce any items of urgentbusiness.

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS,
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS

To deal with any petitions, statements or questions from Councillors and, where
appropriate, co-opted and added Members.

MINUTES - 23RD SEPTEMBER 2021 (Pages 7 - 12)

GOVERNANCE REPORTS FOR COUNCIL AND AVON PENSION FUND AND
AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 (Pages 13 - 232)

PROCUREMENT OPTIONS - EXTERNAL AUDIT (Pages 233 - 244)

TREASURY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT TO 30TH SEPTEMBER
2021 (Pages 245 - 262)



11. INTERNAL AUDIT - UPDATE REPORT (Pages 263 - 270)

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Enfys Hughes who can be contacted on
01225 394410.



Agenda Item 7
BATHAND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL

CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held
Thursday, 23rd September, 2021, 4.00 pm

Councillors: Mark Elliott (Chair), Andrew Furse, Colin Blackburn, Lucy Hodge and
Brian Simmons
Independent Member: John Barker

Officers in attendance: Andy Rothery (Chief Finance Officer (S151)), Gary Adams (Head
of Financial Management) and Andy Cox (Head of Auditand Assurance (One West))

1 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
The Democratic Services Officer read out the emergency evacuation procedure.
2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR
A Vice-Chairwas not needed for the meeting.
3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS
There were none.
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.
5 TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
There was none.

6 ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS,
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS

There were none.

7 ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS
There were none.

8 MINUTES -29TH APRIL 2021

On a motion from Councillor Brian Simmons, seconded by Councillor Colin
Blackburn itwas

RESOLVED to note the minutes of the last meeting as a true and correct record.

Page 1
Page 5



EXTERNAL AUDIT - UPDATE

Peter Barber (Grant Thornton) presented the report giving his opinion on VFM and
the pension fund. He discussed the materiality figure, the focus on risk, the progress
report including fees and charges, the valuation of land and building assets which
was significant in BANES and the focus on investments. He explained that the
timeline had been influenced by COVID meaning the audit would not be completed
by the statutory deadline of end of September. It had been hoped to sign off the
accountsin October and now it was planned for early December.

There had been more progress with the pension fund but that was also behind
schedule. Peter Barber was confidentthis was nearer conclusion.

He added that this was a national issue and importantly there had been nothing
material found fromthe work undertaken so far on the accounts.

The following issues were raised during questions:

e There will be no direct consequence of the late sign-off, the auditors are
required to provide the Council with the reasons for the delay so it can publish
a “Notice of Delay to Audited Accounts” statement on its website, confirming
why the audithad not concluded by the 30" September deadline.

e BANES property was not like that of a private organisation as there was not
the necessity to sell year on year.

e The new VFM Code was bigger and resulted in more work and there was a
need to recruit which had been successful in part

e As regards the audit plan there was a timetable and certain things triggered
delay. There was a timed budgetwith the allocation of jobs and the focus was
on greatest risk

e Liam Royle, newly appointed as Audit lead, would be focussing on land and
buildings

¢ In relation to the council, the focus was less on the issue about it
[...]
 that the Council had been asked by the Public Sector Audit
Appointments (PSAA) whether they wished to opt in or out of the national
arrangement for the procurement of external audit. The independent member
explained that there were specific requirements for the Councils to procure external
audit themselves if Councils moved away from using the PSAA national
arrangements, but there was more flexibility with opportunities for new partners with
smaller companies. There was also the Redman report (June 2020) which reviewed
the arrangements for local authority audits and presented recommendations,
including some smaller companies having been assessed and accredited. The
independent member’s view would be sought and the Section 151 Officer would
discuss with other local authorities. He advised the timescale for this was 8-12
weeks.

RESOLVED
1) Thatthe update report be noted;

2) to identify furtherrelated issues that may require resources or additional input for
the external audit, to ensure it was completed on time and that the Cabinet
member be kept informed of the criticality of resources for the auditand budgetin
the limited timeframe; and

3) thatthe Committee be kept informed of the situation as regards to opting in or out
of the national arrangementfor the procurement of external audit.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2020/21

The Head of Financial Management Gary Adams presented the report. He explained
that the report had already been to Council and Cabinet in July and was being
reported to this meeting as the July meeting of Corporate Audithad been cancelled.

The key points of the report were highlighted. The average rate of interest earned on
investments was 0.41%, this was 0.43% above the benchmark rate. Interest rates
continued to remain low and the Council’s return was increased through the 3.7%

Page 3 of 5
Page 7



11

earned on its investmentin the CCLA Property Fund. The majority of the investment
portfolio is held in short term investments to provide liquidity. As regards borrowing,
some short-term borrowing was taken at the start of the financial year to cover
liquidity risks in light of concerns over the impact of Covid on cashflow prior to the
notification of government grant support. There was no further need to borrow for the
rest of the year and the level of borrowing at year end was £243.5m. The planned
review and due diligence undertaken by the Council’s Treasury Advisors into
potential ESG (Environmental, Social & Corporate Governance) focussed
investments had been completed and a member briefing session was held in August
Investment into two fundsis planned forthe 3" Quarter of 2021/22. The Councilwas
also working with its advisors reviewing options to make an early repayment of a
LOBO (Lender Option, Borrower Option) loan and re-finance at a lower rate. After
allowing for the early repayment premium, the restructuring is forecast to make
savings of around £100k per annum and remove the LOBO’s future refinancing risk.
The final decision will be made by the s151 officer in line with the Treasury
Management Strategy.

During discussion the following issues were raised:

e Benchmark rates were provided by the Council’s Treasury Management
advisors using short-term market rates.

e Reasons for differences in performance against benchmark are reported to
the Committee and the actual benchmark rate used is kept under review.

RESOLVED that

1) The Treasury ManagementReport to 315t March 2021 be noted; and
2) the Treasury Managementindicatorsto 315tMarch 2021 be noted.
INTERNAL AUDIT - UPDATE REPORT

The Head of Audit & Assurance Andy Cox presented the report. He confirmed that
all 7 2020/21 audits that had been carried forward into 2021/22 had now been
completed. In terms of this work he brought attention to the Property Service
Charges audit review which had been assigned a Level 2 ‘limited’ Assurance Level.
The key area of concern reported was related to debt management and this was to
be considered 
[...]
RESOLVED

1) That progress in the delivery of the 2021/22 Annual Audit Assurance Plan be
noted; and

2) thatfor the Committee’s annual reportto Council, the Head of Audit& Assurance
will liaise with the Chair before the report was submitted to Council.

The meeting ended at 6.05 pm

Chair(person)

Prepared by Democratic Services

Page 5 of 5
Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Agenda Item 8

Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING: | Corporate Audit Committee

MEETING th

DATE: 15t" December 2021

TITLE: Governance Reports for Council and Avon Pension Fund, and
' Audited Statement of Accounts 2020/21

WARD: All

AN OPEN PUBLICITEM

List of attachments to this report:

Appendix 1 — AuditFindings Reportfor Bath & North East Somerset Council
Appendix 2 — AuditFindings Reportfor Avon Pension Fund

Appendix 3 — Bath & North East Somerset Council Audited Statement of Accounts
2020/21

Appendix 4 — Bath & North East Somerset Council Letter of Representation 2020/21
Appendix 5 — Avon Pension Fund Letter of Representation 2020/21

1 THEISSUE

1.1 The AuditFindings Report summarises the results of Grant Thornton’s auditof the
2020/21 accounts. It includes the issues arising from the audit of the financial
statements, and those issues which they are formally required to report to you
under the Audit Commission’s Code of Practice and International Standard of
Auditing (UK & Ireland) — ‘Communication of audit matters with those charged with
governance’.

1.2 The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is required by the Accounts and Audit
Regulations 2015 to be published with the Council’'s Statement of Accounts and to
be formally approved and signed by the Leader of the Council and the Chief
Executive. The AGS for 2020/21 has been completed in accordance with the
framework previously agreed by the Corporate Audit Committee. There is one
significantissue identified this year.

2 RECOMMENDATION
The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to agree that:

2.1 the issues contained within the Audit Findings Reports for the Council and Avon
Pension Fund are noted.

2.2 the audited Statement of Accounts, including the Letters of Representation for
both Bath & North East Somerset Council and the Avon Pension Fund for
2020/21, are approved.

Printed on recycled paper Page 11




3 THEREPORT
Council’s Accounts

3.1 The Narrative Report to the Statement of Accounts gives an overview of the
financial position as set out in the accounts in the detailed statements and n otes.

3.2 The work carried out by Grant Thornton as part of the audit of the financial
statements has so far resulted in agreed changes relating to the property, plant
and equipmentvaluations, and a number of amendments to the Disclosure Notes
accompanying the Financial Statements, none of which adjusted the total usable
reserves.

3.3 With their work still ongoing, Grant Thornton are currently proposing to issue an
audit report including an unqualified audit opinion on the Council’s 2020/21
Financial Statements. Grant Thornton have not yet completed all their Value For
Money assessment work so are not in a position to issue their Auditor's Annual
Report. They expect to issue the Annual Report by 28" February 2022. This is in
line with the National Audit Office’s revised deadline, which requires the Auditor’s
Annual Report to be issued no more than three months after the date of the
opinion on the financial statements.

3.4 Dueto delaysin the conclusion of external auditwork, there is a risk that the Audit
findings report may not be finalised prior to the Committee meeting. If the work is
not completed by the date of the meeting, Grant Thornton will provide an update
on the process for approval of the accounts at the meeting.

3.5 Following the publication of the Sir Tony Redmond’s Independent Review into the
Oversight of Local Audit and the Transparency of Local Authority Financial
Reporting, the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2020 extended the
deadlines fo
[...]

Appendix 7 — Summary Guide to Credit Ratings

Appendix 8 — Extract from Treasury Management Risk Register

1 THEISSUE

1.1 Treasury risk managementat the Authority is conducted within the framework of the
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Managementin
the Public Services: Code of Practice 2017 Edition (the CIPFA Code), which requires
the Council to approve a Treasury Management Strategy before the start of each
financial year, review performance during the year, and approve an annual report
after the end of each financial year.

1.2 This report gives details of performance againstthe Council’s Treasury Management
Strategy for 2021/22 for the first six months of 2021/22.

2 RECOMMENDATION
The Corporate Audit Committee agrees that;

2.1 The Treasury Management Report to 30" September 2021, prepared in accordance
with the CIPFA Treasury Code of Practice, is noted.

2.2 The Treasury Management Indicators to 30t September 2021 are noted.

Printed on recycled paper Page 243



3 THEREPORT

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Summary

The average rate of investment return for the first six months of 2021/22 is 0.27%,
which is 0.28% above the benchmark rate which is currently -0.01%.

The Council’s Prudential Indicators for 2021/22 were agreed by Council in February
2021 and performance against the key indicators is shown in Appendix 1. All
indicators are within targetlevels.

Summary of Returns

The Council’s investment position as at 30" September 2021 is given in Appendix
2. The balance of deposits as at 30" September 2021, compared to those as at 30t
June 2021, are also set outin the pie charts in this appendix.

Gross interest earned on investments totalled £105k. Appendix 3 details the
investment performance, showing the average rate of interest earned over this
period was 0.27%, which was 0.28% above the benchmark rate of average 7 day
LIBID +0.05% (-0.01%). This excess is mainly due to the £56m investmentheldin the
CCLA Local
[...]
ttee notes the progress in delivery of the 2021/22
Annual Audit Assurance Plan.

2.2 The Corporate Audit Committee requests the attendance of the Chief Operating
Officer and other Officers to a meeting of the Committee in early 2022 to provide
an update report on progress related to implementation of recommendations in
response to the weaknesses highlighted by the 2021 Property Compliance Audit.

3 THEREPORT

3.1 The Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 was presented to the Corporate Audit
Committee on the 29th April 2021. Previously we have provided a half year report
in October / November, however this year we provided a position statement report
at the 23" September meeting and we are now providing another update.

Printed on recycled paper Page 261




3.2 INTERNAL AUDIT WORK UPDATE

2020/21 Internal Audit Plan Work Carried Forward

3.2.1 Since the 23" September report we can now advise you that all seven 2020/21
Audit Reviews carried forward into 2021/22 have now been completed. The last
of the 2020/21 audit reviews to be finalised was IT Audit — Laptop Secure
Configuration which resulted in a Level 4 Assurance rating. This audit review
was an example where we have to respond to changes in the risk environment
and make changes to the Audit Plan. The Internal Audit Team originally
intended to carry out an IT Audit of Configuration Management — Servers and
Endpoints. With the start of the Covid-19 pandemic there was a need for
effective and secure remote working solutions. Supplying laptops to all users
was a significant change to the Council's technology strategy. Switching from
virtual desktops hosted on servers behind the corporate firewall to widely
distributed 'thick client' devices outside the firewall and using a VPN to connect
through the firewall to the Council's IT services and systems. Configuration of
the laptop fleet was therefore the first line of defence in the Council's cyber
security stance. We therefore amended our Audit Plan and replaced the 
[...]
ed

Printed on recycled paper

Page 268



	Agenda
	7 MINUTES - 23RD SEPTEMBER 2021
	8 GOVERNANCE REPORTS FOR COUNCIL AND AVON PENSION FUND AND AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21
	Appendix 1 - 20211207 BANES Audit Findings Report 2020-21 final to TCWG
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4 - Council Letter of Rep - 2020-21
	Appendix 5 - Letter of representation Avon Pension Fund 2020-21

	9 PROCUREMENT OPTIONS - EXTERNAL AUDIT
	Procurement Options Appendix1PublicSectorAppointLetter

	10 TREASURY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2021
	11 INTERNAL AUDIT - UPDATE REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 

 
Page 1 

 
CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held 
Wednesday, 15th December, 2021, 4.00 pm 

 
Councillors: Mark Elliott (Chair), Andrew Furse, Colin Blackburn and Lucy Hodge  
Independent Member: John Barker 
Officers in attendance: Jeff Wring (Service Director - One West), Andy Rothery (Chief 
Finance Officer (S151)), Gary Adams (Head of Financial Management), Andy Cox (Head of 
Audit and Assurance (One West)) and Andrea Frow (Landlord and Tenant Team Manager) 
Guests in attendance: Peter Barber and Liam Royle (Grant Thornton external auditors) 
 

  
12    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the emergency evacuation procedure. 
  

13    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Councillor Brian Simmons sent apologies for the meeting.   
 
Councillor Lucy Hodge was late attending due to an overlap with the Planning 
Committee on which she was also a member. 
  

14    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

15    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
  

16    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
  

17    ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
  

18    MINUTES - 23RD SEPTEMBER 2021  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2021 were 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
  

19    GOVERNANCE REPORTS FOR COUNCIL AND AVON PENSION FUND AND 
AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21  
 



 
Page 2 of 6 

The Head of Financial Management Gary Adams gave a presentation on the report. 
He explained it would cover the areas of change, future changes, the main 
statements, the annual governance statement and audit findings.  The main change 
was in response to the Redmond Review which had extended deadlines for the 
2020-21 and 2021-22 accounts.  Future changes to IFRS16 accounting for leases 
were delayed until 2022-23 due to resourcing and Covid.   
 
As regards the main statements, the main changes in expenditure and income were 
related to the impacts of Covid.  The Original estimate of Covid pressures (before 
any government funding) was £42m, with significant impacts on Heritage, Parking 
and Commercial Estate Income. In response, a Financial Recovery report was 
approved by Cabinet including recovery measures of £20.7m, of which £14.8m was 
delivered in full.  Government grant funding of nearly £12m was received in respect 
of general Covid Support and £17.7m from the Sales, Fees and Charges income 
compensation grant.  Other specific Covid grants came to £14m and the Council also 
distributed Covid Business Support grants totalling £69m during the financial year. 
The capital spend was £62m which represented 63% of budget, primarily reflecting 
the delivery time to complete projects requiring re-phasing of budgets to future 
financial years. 
 
In respect of the Movement in Reserves Statement, it showed a net transfer of £55m 
to earmarked reserves. This included a technical accounting adjustment in respect of 
s31 Business Rate Retail Relief Compensation Grant of £39m to offset the Collection 
Fund deficit that accrued from granting these reliefs in year as well as transfers of 
some Covid funding for use in 2022/23. There was a decrease in Unusable 
Reserves of £132m, relating to statutory accounting movements which included 
£42m in respect of the Business Rate Collection Fund, £38m increase in future 
Pensions Liabilities and £47m of capital accounting movements relating to valuation 
changes. 
 
He explained the key balance sheet movement, including: –  

 Land and Buildings value reduction of £5m 
 Assets Under Construction increase of £13m 
 Investment Properties reduction of £48m, due to revaluation loses  
 Long-Term Debtors reduction of £6.5m 
 Short-Term Debtors increase of £30m 
 Reserves Movements in line with the Movement in Reserves Statement 

 
The Cashflow Statement showed the level of cash and cash equivalents had 
increased by £26m, reflecting the maturity profile of investments held at 31st March 
2021.   
 
The Collection Fund Statement showed a deficit on Business Rates of £42m, mainly 
due to the accounting impacts of the Retail Relief granted to businesses due to 
Covid and a small surplus on Council Tax of £0.2m. 
 
It was the second year that Group Accounts had been produced to incorporate 
Aequus, the Council’s owned housing company.  The impact of income and 
expenditure and consolidated movement in reserves showed a net increase in 
Aequus’ reserves of £3.1m, taking their reserves to £3.2m. 
 



 
Page 3 of 6 

The Annual Governance Statement came to this Committee so that Corporate Audit 
could oversee the process.  The Council Leader and Chief Executive had reviewed 
and signed the statement.  In outline, there were no failings but there were significant 
risks with the Covid pandemic – these included the impact on public health, the local 
economy, financial/organisational resilience, safeguarding and democracy. 
 
During questions the following issues were raised: 
 

 In response to a question from Councillor Andy Furse about fraud in respect 
of business grants, it was stated that 0.3% of the total amount of grant funding 
issued to businesses was subject to recovery action and some of that had 
already been recovered 

 A question was asked in respect of the unspent Covid grants balance of 
£4.85m which had gone to reserves, whether this was in effect profit.  It was 
stated that this was not a profit, the funding was transferred to reserves so it 
was available to fund pressures in 2021/22. 

 A question was asked on what the level of reserves would be this year. The 
level of reserves would depend on actual specific use during the year, but it 
was highlighted that the £39m increase due to 2020/21 Business Rate Retail 
Relief grant treatment was used in 2021/22 to offset the Collection Fund 
deficit.  

 Following a question from Councillor Colin Blackburn, the statement that      
Commercial Estate income was down 42% but this was only a snapshot in 
time, what is the movement over 5 years?  The Section 151 Officer explained 
income had been impacted in 2020-21 and the 2021-22 budget had been 
rebased to align the budget with the forecast position for future years.  
Bounce back to pre-Covid income levels will take some time, this is not 
anticipated before 2025.  There would be a period of uncertainty now with the 
new variant, however there has been a good level of market interest on the 
Estate.  Andrea Frow Property Services envisaged a rebalancing of rents over 
the next few years and she could foresee levels stabilising not growing.  It 
was agreed that a 5 year view of these figures would be useful. 

 It was helpful for Councillors to see the trends (Councillor Mark Elliott) 
 John Barker (Independent Member) stated that the purpose of the Annual 

Governance Statement was to look back over the last year so it would be 
appropriate to record that the Committee recognised best endeavours 

 In response to Councillor Lucy Hodge, it was explained that there two main 
types of Covid grants – one was ring-fenced and conditions on what money 
could be spent on were specifically set out by Government, non ring-fenced 
grants were for services under pressure and could be bid for. 

 
Peter Barber (Grant Thornton external auditors) explained that progress on the audit 
was impacted by resourcing issues.  The Pension Fund audit was now completed, 
and the Council’s was well progressed.  Subject to approval at this Committee, 
unqualified opinions would be issued on both the Council and the Pension Fund 
accounts, he highlighted that the timeline had improved since last year.  He outlined 
that no material errors had been identified that impact on the outturn position and 
that the Council accounts were complex with the large number of investment 
properties.  
 



 
Page 4 of 6 

In respect of the Council’s Audit Findings Report, he highlighted the following two 
areas which were included in the Action plan following issues identified during the 
audit. 
 
For the Group Accounts, Aequus’ accounts had been consolidated into the Council 
accounts.  The CIPFA Accounting Code of Practice requires that the valuation of the 
company’s investment properties are carried out by a qualified valuer each year. 
This requirement would be put in place for future years and further testing by the 
auditors had confirmed that there was not a material difference arising from the 
2020/21 valuation treatment.  The impact of ADL operating under commercial 
principles and the valuation of properties was explained. 
 
In respect of the valuation of land and buildings, an adjustment was required in 
relation to 7 assets due to the double counting of componentised assets, and 2 
assets had been included on the valuation report where no valuation had been 
undertaken. 
 
One updated page was circulated to the Committee, Section C Audit Adjustments. 
 
The following updates were provided, including in relation to further audit work that 
had completed since the draft Audit Finding’s report in respect of the Council’s 
Accounts had been issued: 
 

 Journals were an important area, all had been completed and there were no 
further findings 

 The pension fund was complete with no issues arising 
 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) – this was calculated every year and had 

previously been below materiality.  Some councils had calculated this 
incorrectly.  B&NES MRP calculation had been reviewed and it fairly reflects 
the position of the Council 

 Expectation that Council services would continue to be delivered over the next 
12 months so the Council was a going concern 

 An area of focus was the valuation of property, plant and equipment as 
B&NES has a large asset base 

 
In response to a question from Councillor Elliott on the timing of signing off next 
year’s accounts, Peter Barber explained that the statutory deadline was September 
2022. He reported that, in relation to the 2020/21 accounts, only 9% of audits were 
completed by the September date and it would again be incredibly challenging to 
meet these timescales. The aspiration was to improve on this year’s date. 
 
The External Auditor moved on to the Pension Fund Accounts audit and reported 
that the accounts had been presented earlier and good progress was made.  There 
were no material errors and a small number of narrative clarifications were 
recommended in respect of the estimation and uncertainty notes to the accounts.  
 
The Service Director – Commercial and Governance, Jeff Wring explained that VFM 
was a new process and was well under way with a deadline for it to be completed by 
mid March 2022.  The report would be shared with this Committee for information 
and consideration but did not require Committee approval. 
 



 
Page 5 of 6 

RESOLVED that 
 
1) the issues contained within the Audit Findings Reports for the Council and Avon 

Pension Fund are noted; and 
2) the audited Statement of Accounts, including the Letters of Representation for 

both Bath & North East Somerset Council and the Avon Pension Fund for 
2020/21, are approved. 

  
20    PROCUREMENT OPTIONS - EXTERNAL AUDIT  

 
The Service Director – Commercial and Governance Jeff Wring explained that the 
Council had been written to by PSAA in respect of the procurement of external 
auditors from 2023-24 to 2026-27.  95% of local authorities had joined this national 
exercise and there were benefits to BANES to join. 
 
During discussion the following points were raised: 
 

 This was a pragmatic solution (John Barker, Independent member) 
 No other local authorities wanted to do it themselves joining with BANES so 

there was no other option (Section 151Officer) 
 

RESOLVED that the Audit Committee recommend to full Council that they approve 
the use of (PSAA) to carry out the re-procurement of External Auditors to the Council 
(all agreed). 
  

21    TREASURY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 
2021  
 
The Head of Financial Management Gary Adams presented the report. He explained 
that the report had already been to Council and Cabinet in November.  He outlined 
the main highlights – the average rate for investment performance was 0.27%, this 
was above the benchmark and reflected the low interest rates.  The average 
investment balance over the period was £80 million and the forecast investment 
income was estimated at £30k above budget.   
 
In line with the Environmental, Sustainability and Governance Investment policy 
included in the Treasury Management Strategy, £5m was deposited in the Lloyd’s 
Sustainability 95 day notice investment account and investment in the two selected 
LT ESG focussed investment funds was made at the end of November. 
 
In respect of borrowings, the total at the end of the period was £226m, which 
reflected the repayment of a £15m 1 year fixed loan that was taken at the start of the 
Covid pandemic in response to potential liquidity concerns.  There was no further 
borrowing in the period.  The forecast borrowing costs are £630k below budget as a 
result of the delayed borrowing need.  In respect of the potential LOBO refinancing 
mentioned in the report, the projected savings have been impacted by interest rate 
movements so this is currently being kept under review.  The Bank of England was 
meeting shortly to review interest rates, the decision on whether to increase rates 
was finely balanced as the Bank needs to consider both the impact of the Omicron 
variant on the economy and the current high level of inflation. 
 
During questions the following issue was raised:  



 
Page 6 of 6 

 
 in respect of the £630k underspend, various capital projects were being re-

phased due to Covid delay including Bath Quays North, this resulted in 
savings on borrowings. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Treasury Management Report to 30th September 2021, prepared in 

accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Code of Practice, is noted; and 
 

2) the Treasury Management Indicators to 30th September 2021 are noted.  
  

22    INTERNAL AUDIT - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Head of Audit & Assurance Andy Cox presented the report. He stated that the 
majority of audit reviews that were carried forward at the last meeting were now 
completed.  In the 2021-22 audit plan there were 36 to review, as of 19th November, 
22 were a work in progress, 10 were finalised, 8 had an assurance rating of level 3 
or above.  7 of the 36 related to Covid government funding – Adult Social Care, 
Supplier Relief, DWP Winter Support and the Emergency Assistance Grant.  He was 
about to issue the draft report for which they used data analysis to review the 
payments made and the recovery of £240,000.  Internal audit had contributed 
£100,000.  He commented it had been well administered. 
 
He explained that £1.7 million had been received for next debtor accommodation, 
relating to rough sleepers and one of two properties had been purchased.  All 7 of 
the funding reviews would be completed by February.  The grant certification 
provided independent assurance to the Chief Executive.  In relation to anti-fraud 
work, 8 follow-up reviews were identified as good implementation and 2 were for 
further monitoring.  In respect of property compliance the Chief Operating Officer 
would attend the next Committee to give a further update. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Corporate Audit Committee notes the progress in delivery of the 2021/22  

Annual Audit Assurance Plan; and 
 
2) the Corporate Audit Committee requests the attendance of the Chief Operating 

Officer and other Officers to a meeting of the Committee in early 2022 to provide 
an update report on progress related to implementation of recommendations in 
response to the weaknesses highlighted by the 2021 Property Compliance Audit. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.39 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 


